

15-2820-cv

U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

CONNIE PATTERSON, on behalf of herself
and all others similarly situated, and DAVID AMBROSE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

RAYMOURS FURNITURE COMPANY, INC,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF APPELLEE RAYMOURS FURNITURE COMPANY, INC.

DAVID M. WIRTZ
LITTLER MENDELSON P.C
900 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 583-9600

RON CHAPMAN, JR.
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
8117 Preston Road, Ste. 500
Dallas, Texas 75225
(214) 987-3800

CHRISTOPHER C. MURRAY
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
111 Monument Cir., Ste. 4600
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
(317) 916-1300

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. Standard of Review 6

 A. Basic Legal Standard..... 6

 B. This Court owes no deference to *Horton I*..... 7

II. *Sutherland* is dispositive 8

III. The FAA requires that the EAP be enforced..... 12

 A. The FAA permits the waiver of class procedures..... 13

 B. *Horton I* misapplied the Supreme Court’s FAA precedent 16

 1. *Concepcion*..... 16

 2. *Gilmer*..... 20

 3. *CompuCredit* 23

 C. Public policy cannot circumvent the FAA 28

 D. The NLGA does not trump the FAA..... 29

IV. The overwhelming weight of authority rejects *Horton I*’s flawed rationale..... 35

A. The Fifth Circuit has repeatedly rejected *Horton I* on direct review 36

B. Scores of other courts have also rejected *Horton I*..... 38

V. There is no substantive right to class procedures 39

A. The NLRA does not grant employees a right to have their claims adjudicated collectively..... 39

B. The constantly shifting positions of NLRB personnel demonstrate the lack of a substantive right..... 43

VI. Raymours’ EAP does not prohibit “concerted legal activity.” 46

VII. The Board lacks authority under the NLRA to grant employees a new, substantive, non-waivable right to class procedures that intrudes on law outside its purview..... 48

A. The alleged right to class procedures conflicts with Supreme Court precedent applying the FAA 49

B. The alleged right to class procedures conflicts with the Rules Enabling Act and the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure..... 49

C. The alleged right to class procedures conflicts with the FLSA and court procedures administering cases filed under the FLSA..... 54

D. The Board does not have a general authority under the NLRA to invalidate contracts 56

VIII. *Horton I*’s construction of Section 7 is unreasonable 61

A. A purported right to invoke class procedures would make no sense, because the NLRA cannot mandate class certification..... 62

B. *Horton I* wrongly ignored parties’ substantial interests in utilizing individualized arbitration 64

C. <i>Horton I</i> unreasonably concluded that employees cannot waive access to class procedures.....	66
CONCLUSION.....	67
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	69
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	23, 66, 67
<i>Adkins v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2002).....	9, 54
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	15, 19, 52, 64
<i>Am. Ship Bldg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	7
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	52
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baravati v. Josephthal, Lyon & Ross, Inc.</i> , 28 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Blaz v. Belfer</i> , 368 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2004).....	53
<i>Bogle-Assegai v. Connecticut</i> , 470 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Brad Snodgrass, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 917 (2003)	43
<i>Brady v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 644 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2011).....	43

Carter v. Countryside Credit Indus., Inc.,
362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 9, 25, 54

Chesapeake Energy Corp. v. NLRB,
No. 15-60326, 2016 WL 573705 (5th Cir. Feb. 12, 2016)..... 11, 38

Chicago & N. W. Ry. Co. v. United Transp. Union,
402 U.S. 570 (1971)..... 34

Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,
532 U.S. 105 (2001)..... 61, 66

Clara Barton Terrace Convalescent Ctr.,
225 NLRB 1028 (1976) 43

Cohen v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.,
2012 WL 6041634 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2012)..... 39

Cohen v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.,
799 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2015) 6, 13

CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood,
565 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012)..... *passim*

D.R. Horton, Inc.,
357 NLRB No. 184 (2012)..... *passim*

D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB,
737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)..... *passim*

Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper,
445 U.S. 326 (1980)..... 52

Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.,
467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2006) 36

Diaz v. Michigan Logistics Inc.,
No. CV 15-1415 (LDW), 2016 WL 866330 (E.D.N.Y. Mar.
1, 2016)..... 38

Direct TV, Inc. v. Imburgia,
___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)..... 19

Dixon v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC,
 947 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2013)..... 38

Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB,
 437 U.S. 556 (1978)..... 40, 41

El Dorado Club,
 220 NLRB 886 (1975) 43

Frazar v. Gilbert,
 300 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2002), *rev'd on other grounds, Frew*
ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins, 540 U.S. 431 (2004)..... 52

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,
 500 U.S. 20 (1991)..... *passim*

Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph,
 531 U.S. 79 (2000)..... 21

Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB,
 535 U.S. 137 (2002)..... 7, 49

Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc. v. Sperling,
 493 U.S. 165 (1989)..... 55, 56

Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC,
 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014), *cert. denied*, __ U.S. __, 135 S.
 Ct. 1155 (2015)..... 39

J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB,
 321 U.S. 332 (1944)..... 57, 59, 60

Jasso v. Money Mart Exp., Inc.,
 879 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... 26

Johnmohammadi v. Bloomingdale's, Inc.,
 755 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 38, 59

Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins,
 455 U.S. 72 (1982)..... 58

KPMG LLP v. Cocchi,
565 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011) 13

LaVoice v. UBS Fin. Servs.,
2012 WL 124590 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2012)..... 39

Le Madri Rest.,
331 NLRB 269 (2000) 43

Lloyd v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
2013 WL 4828588 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2013)..... 38

Marmet Health Care Ctr. v. Brown,
565 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) (per curiam) 15

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler–Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985)..... 21, 24

Mohave Elec. Co-op, Inc. v. NLRB,
206 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 43

Murphy Oil USA, Inc.,
361 NLRB No. 72 (2014) *passim*

Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB,
808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 11, 38, 39

Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB,
No. 14-60800 (5th Cir. Apr. 1, 2015) 11, 37

National Licorice Co. v. NLRB,
309 U.S. 350 (1940)..... 58, 59, 60

NLRB v. Adel Clay Prods. Co.,
134 F.2d 342 (8th Cir. 1943)..... 58

NLRB v. Brown,
380 U.S. 278 (1965)..... 7

NLRB v. Fin. Inst. Emps. of Am., Local 1182,
475 U.S. 192 (1986)..... 8

NLRB v. Health Care & Retirement Corp. of Am.,
511 U.S. 571 (1994)..... 8

NLRB v. Ins. Agents’ Int’l Union,
361 U.S. 477 (1960)..... 7

NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.,
420 U.S. 251 (1975)..... 48

NLRB v. Jahn & Ollier Engraving Co.,
123 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1941)..... 58

NLRB v. Stone,
125 F.2d 752 (7th Cir. 1942)..... 58

NLRB v. Superior Tanning Co.,
117 F.2d 881 (7th Cir. 1941)..... 58

*NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union,
Local 23*,
484 U.S. 112 (1987)..... 8

NLRB v. Vincennes Steel Corp.,
117 F.2d 169 (7th Cir. 1941)..... 58

Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.,
702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 9, 31, 38, 54

Parisi v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.,
710 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013) 52

Richards v. Ernst & Young, LLP,
744 F.3d 1072 (9th Circ. 2013) 38

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989)..... 21, 27

Ryan v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
924 F. Supp. 2d 559 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 38

Salt River Valley Water Users Ass’n,
99 NLRB 849 (1952) 41, 42, 43

Salt River Valley Water Users’ Ass’n v. NLRB,
 206 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1953)..... 42

Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates v. Allstate Insurance Co.,
 559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... 50

Shearson / Am. Express Inc. v. McMahon,
 482 U.S. 220 (1987)..... 21, 24, 28

In re Sokolowski,
 205 F.3d 532 (2d Cir. 2000) 10

Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB,
 316 U.S. 31 (1942)..... 7, 62

Spandsco Oil & Royalty Co.,
 42 NLRB 942 (1942) 43

Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.,
 559 U.S. 662 (2010)..... 16, 17, 66

Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP,
 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013) (per curiam) *passim*

Torres v. United Healthcare Servs., Inc.,
 920 F. Supp. 2d 368 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 38

Trinity Trucking & Materials Corp.,
 221 NLRB 364 (1975) 43

Uforma / Shelby Bus. Forms,
 320 NLRB 71 (1985) 43

United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
 252 NLRB 1015 (1980) 43

United States v. Wilkerson,
 361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 2004) 10

*Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford
 Junior Univ.*,
 489 U.S. 468 (1989)..... 13

Warner-Lambert Co., LLC v. Kent,
552 U.S. 440 (2008)..... 36

Webster v. Perales,
2008 WL 282305 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 1, 2008)..... 60

Western Cartridge Co. v. NLRB,
134 F.2d 240 (7th Cir. 1943)..... 58

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 2..... 13, 14, 17

15 U.S.C. §§ 1679 24

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)..... 50

29 U.S.C. § 101 29, 30

29 U.S.C. § 102 57

29 U.S.C. § 157..... 57

29 U.S.C. § 216(b)..... 1, 54, 55

Credit Repair Organizations Act 24

Fair Labor Standards Act *passim*

Federal Arbitration Act..... *passim*

Labor Management Relations Act 32

National Labor Relations Act *passim*

New York Labor Law 1

Norris-LaGuardia Act *passim*

Portal-to-Portal Act 55

Railway Labor Act..... 34

Rules Enabling Act..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 *passim*

Michael C. Harper, “Class-Based Adjudication of Title VII
Claims in the Age of the Roberts Court,” 95 B.U. L. Rev.
1099 (2015)..... 39

Kenneth T. Lopatka, “A Critical Perspective on the Interplay
Between Our Federal Labor and Arbitration Laws,” 63
S.C. L. Rev. 43 (Autumn 2011)..... 47

1 *McLaughlin on Class Actions* § 1:1 (12th ed.) 26
